
For requests for further information
Contact:  Helen Davies 
Tel:       01270 686468
E-Mail:    helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday, 9th November, 2017
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2017

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the Agenda



5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: in order for officers to undertake and background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny Officer listed at the foot of the Agenda at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered.

6. A Review of Third Sector Grant Provision in South Cheshire  

To give consideration to review of third sector grant provision by South Cheshire and Vale 
Royal Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) – to follow

7. Respite Review  (Pages 7 - 10)

To give consideration to a report on the review of respite services

8. Accommodation with Care  (Pages 11 - 16)

To give consideration to a report on accommodation with care

9. Care at Home  (Pages 17 - 24)

To give consideration to a report on care at home (domiciliary care)

10. Everybody Sport & Recreation  (Pages 25 - 86)

To receive a performance report for Everybody Sport and Recreation

11. Forward Plan  (Pages 87 - 102)

To note the current forward plan, identify any new items, and to determine whether any 
further examination of new issues is appropriate.

12. Work Programme  (Pages 103 - 18)

To review the current Work Programme



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 12th October, 2017 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)
Councillor B Dooley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, G Baxendale, S Brookfield, E Brooks, C Chapman, 
S Edgar, O Hunter, L Jeuda, J Rhodes, L Smetham, A Stott and M Warren

31 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillors S Pochin.

32 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED- That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2017 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor E Brooks declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute number 36, 
Potential relocation of outpatient services in Handforth- consultation evaluation, 
as she was a patient at Handforth Health Centre.

34 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

35 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

Brian Tolver from Handforth attended the meeting to speak on the potential 
relocation of outpatient services from Handforth.  Brian was in disagreement with 
the decision to relocate outpatient services based on the information circulated by 
East Cheshire NHS Trust.  Mr Tolver felt that the alternative travel arrangements 
given as part of the consultation had been understated and there were a number 
of difficulties for patients who lived in Handforth and Wilmslow using public 
transport that included 45 stops one way on the bus between Handforth and 
Macclesfield Hospital.

36 POTENTIAL RELOCATION OF OUTPATIENT SERVICES- 
HANDFORTH- CONSULTATION EVALUATION 

Steven Redfern, Deputy Director of Operations at East Cheshire NHS Trust ad 
Neil Evans, Director of Commissioning at Eastern Cheshire Clinical Group (CCG) 



attended the meeting to update the Committee about the results of the six week 
consultation process and the proposed next steps.

Steven advised the Committee that the consultation process had been allocated 
appropriate resource and had met the needs of individuals on a population basis 
with appropriate coverage and means of responding.

The Committee heard that a local press release had been issued and Freedom of 
Information requests by the Parish Council had been responded to.  Steven 
emphasised that the consultation exercise did not solely focus on clinic space but 
had taken into account diagnostic equipment and GP space.

The Committee discussed the likely impact on health services that an increased 
population resulting from future development of Handforth would have.  Neil 
Evans advised the Committee that the maintenance of Primary Care and finding 
the most appropriate place for services to be delivered was the key priority for the 
CCG.

RESOLVED:
(a) That Steven and Neil be thanked for attending the meeting;

(b) That Helen Davies notify East Cheshire NHS Trust and Eastern Cheshire 
CCG that the Committee is satisfied with the consultation process and 
supports the proposal to relocate outpatient services in Handforth.

37 SOUTH CHESHIRE & VALE ROYAL CCG- CAPPED EXPENDITURE 
PROGRAMME 

Tracy Parker-Priest, Director of Transformation South Cheshire and Vale Royal 
Clinical Commissioning Group (SCCCG) attended the meeting to advise the 
Committee on the Capped Expenditure Process (CEP)and the financial position 
for the SCCCG.

Tracy explained to the Committee that, during the last 5-6 months, health 
partners had focused on delivering work that would achieve financial stability.

The CEP was introduced by NHS England and NHS Improvement and responded 
to the financial pressures faced by the NHS.  The CEP had been written to 
reduce an in-year deficit of £3.5 million.  This would ensure that an appropriate 
level of health care could be delivered in the future that would be both financially 
stable and within the budget available.

Tracy explained that individual health organisations were still working to efficiency 
measures through improving Quality, Innovation, Productivity and Performance 
(QIPP), the CEP sat above that level.

The Committee was shown three slides containing project proposals where 
identified savings could be made.  There was a brief discussion about how these 
project proposals would impact patients and the Third Sector.  Tracy explained 
that Quality Impact Assessments were carried out for each of the proposals, and 
this was something she could bring back to the Committee next month with 
further detail.  

Tracy also agreed to provide a presentation to discuss the 5-Year Forward View 



for Mental Health Proposals.

RESOLVED:
(a) That Tracy Parker-Priest be thanked for her presentation;

(b) That SCCCG be invited back to the Committee to discuss the 5-Year Forward 
View for Mental Health Investment Proposals; and

(c) That SCCCG be invited back to the Committee in November to discuss a 
Review of Third Sector Grant Provision.

38 EASTERN CHESHIRE CCG- CAPPED EXPENDITURE PROGRAMME 

Neil Evans, Commissioning Director at Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group (ECCCG) attended the meeting to advise the Committee about the 
Capped Expenditure Process (CEP)and the financial position for ECCCG in the 
East.

Neil advised the Committee that Eastern Cheshire was facing £5 million of 
savings.  Many of the areas where savings could be made, had already been 
made, such as the transfer of stroke services. At the start of the current financial 
year, In Vitro Fertilisation (IVF) treatment had been reduced to one cycle from 
three.  Currently ECCCG had not yet identified any of the £13.4 savings needed 
in year and nothing had been agreed with regulators (NHS England).

RESOLVED:
(a) That Neil Evans be thanked for his presentation;

(b) That ECCCG be invited back to the Committee with a CEP update when more 
information is known.

39 MENTAL HEALTH AND DEMENTIA REABLEMENT 

Nichola Glover-Edge, Director of Commissioning, attended the Committee and 
gave a verbal update on Mental Health and Dementia Reablement within Adult 
Social Care.

Nichola advised the Committee that Mental Health Reablement supported adults 
aged 18 and over who had a range of mental health issues and associated 
physical health and social care needs.  The focus was on coping strategies, self-
help, the promotion of social inclusion and goal-orientated plans.  The element of 
this service offered planned intervention for people with mental health issues 
following an episode of care.

Dementia Reablement provided up to 12-weeks of personalised, post-diagnostic 
support for who people lived with dementia and their carers.  The service focused 
on prevention and early intervention when a patient had been diagnosed with 
dementia.

Nichola advised the Committee that as part of the Better Care Fund, there had 
been an agreement to review all reablement services that looked at the feasibility 
of redesign into an integrated service that supported both physical and mental 
health needs and how intermediate care fitted in with that service.



RESOLVED:
(a) That Nichola Glover-Edge be thanked for her presentation;

(b) That the Director of Commissioning be invited back to the Committee in the 
New Year to give an update on the Better Care Fund.

40 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee reviewed it’s Work Programme.

RESOLVED- 
(a) That the Work Programme be received and noted;
(b) That Budget Setting be added to the Work Programme for January 2018;
(c) That Accommodation with Care be added to the Work Programme for 

January 2018;
(d) That Care at Home be added to the Work Programme for January 2018;
(e) That North West Ambulance Service be added to the Work Programme 

for January/February 2018;
(f) That Respite Review be added to the Work Programme for January 2018;
(g) That DToC follow up on recommendations be added to the Work 

Programme for February 2018;
(h) That a Palliative Care spotlight review be added to the Work Programme 

for March 2018;
(i) That the Better Care Fund be added to the Work Programme.

41 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee noted that there had been an error with the publication of the 
Forward Plan.  

RESOLVED- That an updated version of the Forward Plan be circulated to 
Members of the Committee.

The meeting commenced at Time Not Specified and concluded at Time Not 
Specified

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)



April 2014

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Health and Adult Social Care and Communities

Date of Meeting: 9th November 2017
Report of: Mark Palethorpe: Acting Executive Director of People
Subject/Title: Respite Review

                        
1.0 Report Summary

1.1 Commissioners have embarked on a journey of engagement and coproduction 
with our resident’s and people who use respite services.  Commissioners are 
aiming to co-design the current respite offer in relation to efficiency and 
effectiveness, leading to the future offer and recommissioning of respite care. 
The purpose of this report is to ask Cabinet to endorse the development of a 
new model as the basis to recommission respite care.  The commissioning 
question we have posed is;

“How can Cheshire East Council commission short term, person centred 
opportunities that meet the
[...]
 and Health
Tel. No.: 07811 821005
Email: joanne.sutton@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

mailto:joanne.sutton@cheshireeast.gov.uk




OFFICIAL
Version 2 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL       

REPORT TO: Health & Adult Social Care and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 9th November 2017
Report of: Chief Operating Officer
Subject/Title: Everybody Sport & Recreation 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Liz Wardlaw

1.0 Report Summary

1.1   This report provides Members of the Committee with the background information on 
the leisure centre and sports development services transferred from the Council to 
management of the charitable trust “Everybody Sport & Recreation” (Everybody). It 
also provides an update on the third year of its operation and performance.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 The Committee is requested to note the progress made by the Trust in its third year 
of trading as an independent Charitable Trust. It is requested to examine the 
performance information provided in the Trust’s Annual Report, and suggest ways 
that members of the committee can work to help ensure that maximum benefits and 
required outcomes, in particular improved health for the residents of Cheshire East 
are achieved.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendation

3.1 “Everybody” as one of the Council’s Alternative Service Delivery Vehicles (ASDVs) 
is in line with the Council’s “best fit” approach as it works to establish the most 
appropriate provider for the delivery of a range of services and “outcomes” for local 
residents, in particular Outcome Five “People Live Well & For Longer.” It is important 
to ensure that these are achieved through the ongoing monitoring of the Contract

3.2 Responses and comments from Members will further help strengthen and support 
the monitoring and challenge process 

4.0 Other Options Considered

Under the Performance Reporting Framework for the Council’s ASDV’s there is a 
requirement on Everybody Sport & Recreation to report back to the Council on its 
Annual
[...]
ent an Annual Performance Report to the Council on its operations for the 
financial year, Appendix 1, it is also required to report on a number of quarterly 
performance indicators as part of the Council’s Performance Management 
Framework - in particular on increasing active participation at leisure facilities, 
delivery of “Bikeability” and on the development of volunteering. Those for the third 
year of operation are attached at Appendix 2. 



OFFICIAL
Version 2 

5.6     In order to allow Members the chance to ask questions on the performance of both 
the Trust and its progress in delivering on the “One You Cheshire East” contract, 
Peter Hartwell as Chief Executive Officer of the Trust will be in attendance at the 
meeting.

6.0 Wards Affected & Local Ward Members

6.1 Everybody Sport and Recreation provides a service across the whole of Cheshire 
East Borough

7.0 Implications of the Recommendation

7.1 Policy Implications including Health and Wellbeing 

            The establishment of the Trust was in line with Council’s drive to become a  
“Commissioning Council” and as set out in 3.1 above the Trust is expected to be a 
significant contributor to the Council’s “Outcome Five” in support of improving the 
health of local residents as set out in the Council’s Corporate Plan. The Trust’s 
Annual Report 2016/17 evidences this in more detail. 

In addition Public Health has commissioned ESAR to deliver services as part 
of its integrated lifestyle programme ‘One You Cheshire East’. These cover; 
healthy eating, weight management, physical activity and falls prevention 
services. These aim to address lifestyle related issues within the local 
community such as obesity and physical inactivity using an approach based 
on national recommendations, thereby improving the long-term health of the 
local population. Residents must meet screening criteria such as BMI in order 
to be eligible. One You Cheshire East was formally launched to the public in 
March 2017.

Fo
[...]
cipal leisure centres and the 
success of Crewe demonstrates the financial and social return of investing in 
new facilities and providing customers with better value for money. 

Future planned investment, agreed this year, in Congleton, Alsager and 
Sandbach will deliver similar benefits to those communities from 2017-18.

Our latest customer survey shows another increase in overall satisfaction to 
8.15/10 with marked improvements in the scores for our refreshments offer and 
maintenance issues – both areas which we set out to show progress on from last 
year’s survey.

In August 2016 we successfully tendered for the Public Health One You contract, 
valued at £2.5M over the next 5 years. This new range of health interventions 
was formally launched with partners in November at our recently refurbished 
facility in Holmes Chapel.  We are already seeing the impact of these innovative 
services on tackling poor health and reducing inactivity across Cheshire East.

Our Bikeability Scheme has again exceeded its performance targets and we 
have trained over 5,600 children to cycle safely. We have now secured a further 
£600,000 in Department for Transport grants which means we can continue this 
vital and successful scheme to 2020.

Chief Executive’s Report C
hief Executive’s Report



Providing Leisure for Life www.everybody.org.uk 3

Our volunteering programme continues to grow and we have achieved over 
6,500 hours spent by local people supporting and encouraging their local 
communities to get involved in sport and leisure activities.

Financially, according to our auditors, we continue to be ‘viable & solvent’, 
achieving a good surplus of £111,000 last year on top of the £5.2M cumulative 
savings we have already delivered. At the same time we have seen record 
investment by Cheshire East Council and Everybody in modern centres, 
improved facilities, the latest equipment and new products and services. All 
our surpluses are reinvested back into providing services 
[...]
onal 
customer service and quality, plus value for money products whilst promoting healthy 
eating. Our first café in Crewe Lifestyle Centre had its first birthday on the 1st April 2017. 
Since Crewe, we have also opened 2 further cafés in other centres plus a café bar and 
events suite in Holmes Chapel. Our Macclesfield café is due to have refurbishments in 
June to then relaunch in July and we hope to develop the events arm of Taste for Life 
this year whilst also developing the healthy range in our current outlets. 

Our bespoke coffee is Fairtrade and organic, our fish is sustainably sourced MSC and the 
majority of our takeaway containers are biodegradable, in the case of our takeaway 
cups, a number of trees are planted for every order we place. We aim to develop the 
sustainability and promotion of healthy living over the coming year to ensure Taste for 
Life grows with the ever diversifying Everybody Sport & Recreation.

Strategic A
im

s



Providing Leisure for Life www.everybody.org.uk 9

Membership Growth

A new Everybody membership scheme launched in April 
2016 which aimed to simplify memberships to customers and 
staff while encouraging friends and family members to join 
together, attend together and stay members for longer. The 
membership offer also recognised the quality difference 
between a number of smaller sites by introducing a single site 
local membership at a reduced price.

A dedicated sales team was launched to support larger sites 
with a more structured approach to membership sales which 
has seen an increase in corporate membership sales, making 
up 20% of the total membership.

These improvements, alongside investments in the new 
Crewe Lifestyle Centre and Holmes Chapel Community 
Centre in particular have supported membership growth of 
a further 36% in 2016/17 with 14,872 live members (growth of 
86% since transfer).

Holmes Chapel Community Centre Phase 4

On Saturday 12th November Holmes Chapel Community 
Centre was officially o
[...]
iods covering an initial 
three years with the option 
to extend for a further one 
year. 

Cabinet 10 Oct 2017 Sara Barker, 
Head of Strategic 
HR

N/A



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 17/18-11 
Public Space 
Protection Order 
- Dog Fouling 
and Dog Control 
across Cheshire 
East Borough - 
A Consistent 
Approach

To set out the 
circumstances in which a 
public spaces protection 
order covering the whole 
of Cheshire East Borough 
should be considered in 
relation to dog fouling and 
dog control, and to 
authorise the officers to 
take all necessary actions 
to implement the proposal.

Cabinet Member 
for Finance and 
Communities

October 2017 Fiona Reynolds, 
Director of Public 
Health

N/A

CE 17/18-7 
Community 
Equipment 
Service Section 
75 
Memorandum of 
Understanding

That the Section 75 
partnership between 
Cheshire East Council, 
Eastern Cheshire CCG, 
South Cheshire CCG and 
Vale Royal CCG be 
renewed for four years in 
line with the new Cheshire 
community equipment 
framework. This will be a 
continuation of the existing 
memorandum of 
understanding.

Council 19 Oct 2017 Mark Palethorpe N/A

CE 16/17-11 
Crewe HS2 
Masterplan

To approve the HS2 
masterplan for Crewe, and 
to authorise the Executive 
Director Place to enter into 
a public consultation on 
the masterplan in 2017.

Cabinet 7 Nov 2017 Andrew Ross No



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 17/18-13 
Bus Service 
Review - 
Proposals for 
Implementation

To consider the feedback 
from the public 
consultation and approve 
the proposals to redesign 
the supported bus network 
to take account of the 
consultation results and 
maximise value for
[...]
nance 
and Procurement:

a. the decision to 
acquire; and

b. the decision to 
establish 
management 
arrangements 
for the newly-
acquired 
asset.

Cabinet 7 Nov 2017 Andy Kehoe Part exempt - 
paras 3 & 5



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 17/18-24 
Local Flood Risk 
Management 
Strategy 2017

To approve the adoption 
and publication of a Flood 
Risk Management 
Strategy.

Cabinet 7 Nov 2017 Paul Traynor N/A



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 17/18-17 
Cheshire East 
Integrated 
Carers Hub

The current contracts for 
Cheshire East’s Carers 
Services are due to expire on 
31st March 2018. The 
proposal for Cabinet is for: 
 Service redesign and 

transformation through a 
programme of 
engagement and co-
production with carers 
and the market.

 To develop, procure and 
commission a Cheshire 
East Integrated Carer’s 
Hub to provide a single 
point of contact for 
carers, both adults and 
young carers, through 
the coordination and 
delivery of a wide range 
of services. 

 To support the 
development and 
procurement of a 
Cheshire East Integrated 
Carer’s Hub utilising the 
funding available through 
the Better Care Fund. 

The authority to enter into a 
contract with the supplier(s) 
will be delegated to the 
Executive Director of People 
in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Adult 
Social Care and Integration.

Cabinet 5 Dec 2017 Hayley Doyle N/A



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 17/18-18 
Substance 
Misuse Service - 
Recommissio

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 9th November, 2017 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor B Dooley (Acting-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, G Baxendale, S Brookfield, E Brooks, S Edgar, 
O Hunter, L Jeuda, S Pochin, J Rhodes, L Smetham, A Stott, M Warren, 
Bratherton and M J  Weatherill

42 ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Janet Clowes- Portfolio Holder for Adult Care and Integration
Councillor Paul Bates- Portfolio Holder for Finance and Communications
Councillor Liz Wardlaw- Portfolio Holder for Health
Councillor Stuart Gardiner- Deputy Cabinet Member
Linda Couchman- Interim Director of Operations, Adult Social Care
Fiona Reynolds- Director of Public Health
Nichola Glover-Edge- Director of Commissioning
Tracy Parker-Priest- Executive Director of Transformation and Commissioning
Jamaila Tausif- Associate Director of Commissioning South Cheshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group

43 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillor C Chapman.

44 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED- That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2017 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

46 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

47 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.



48 A REVIEW OF THIRD SECTOR GRANT PROVISION IN SOUTH 
CHESHIRE 

Jamaila Tausif, Associate Director of Commissioning and Tracy Parker-Priest, 
Executive Director of Transformation and Commissioning at South Cheshire and 
Vale Royal Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) attended the meeting to speak 
on the Third Sector Grant Provision in South Cheshire.

Jamaila explained that South Cheshire and Vale Royal CCG had undertaken a 
review of the Third Sector as part of an initiative to achieve financial stability.  A 
panel of commissioners, patient representatives, GP’s, Quality Leads and an 
Equality and Diversity Officer had evaluated each individual 3rd Sector grant.

The review had found that a number of Third Sector Grants had been dual 
funded, for example the Carers Trust had received a Third Sector grant through 
the CCG alongside funding through the Better Care Fund.

The panel had reached an agreement on each individual Third Sector grant offer, 
and some of these had included joint commissioning with the council.  Further 
work with the council was ongoing to provide a joint strategy for the Third Sector.

The Committee considered the proposed change in funding allocation.  There 
was some discussion about patient understanding of where funding came from.  
Tracy advised that with some contracts, they had moved from an NHS Activity 
Contract to a formal NHS Contract in order to join up and streamline services.
The Committee acknowledged the vital role of the Third Sector, and questioned if 
the service users would notice any difference in service delivery.  Tracy assured 
the Committee that direct engagement had been sought from providers, and 
conversations were ongoing to ensure providers knew where to get support from.  
The impacts of the reduction to grants would be monitored for the next three 
months.

RESOLVED: That Jamaila and Tracy be thanked for their presentation.

49 RESPITE REVIEW 

The Committee was advised that over the last five years, there had been a 
greater demand for Respite Care with 250 people accessing the service.  
However it had become apparent that service users required different aspects of 
care as part of their overall respite care package and that the council needed to 
formalise its respite care offer.  Nichola Glover-Edge, Director of Commissioning 
had worked with carers to explore different kinds of respite to consider a more 
flexible, enhanced approach for service users with improved quality.  

The Committee asked for clarification of all the role of the Council in the process.  
The development of an Integrated Carer’s Hub  model contributed to a ‘Whole 
System Redesign’ for Carers outcomes, services and pathways.  The service 
would provide a single point of contact for Carers, professionals and the 
community across the whole of Cheshire East offering both access to a range of 
intervention and support services, and a route through to other appropriate 
support services.  With this approach, it could mean a confederation of agencies, 
including the council, rather than the procurement of one single agency.



The Committee asked about the sustainability and quality standards for the care 
packages.  Councillor Clowes advised that sustainability was dependent upon the 
requirements of the carers, but flexibility had been built into the system.  Nichola 
Glover-Edge advised the Committee that the Quality Team have looked at every 
contract to ensure the quality is of a good standard.

RESOLUTION: That the report be received and noted. 

50 ACCOMMODATION WITH CARE 

Councillor Clowes explained that work had been done by commissioners to 
assess how the council worked with providers, if the there was clear purpose and 
if there were alternative options to the current offer.

Councillor Clowes requested that the Committee received weekly Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) reports that showed published inspection reports on care 
services across the north of England.  Whilst this was useful, the reports were out 
of date as they were published three months later.  The council had a duty of 
care to both Care Homes and individuals and was unable to share data any 
earlier than the CQC.  The Committee asked that in instances where Care 
Homes were failing, would it be possible to bring training to help support the 
Home.  Councillor Clowes noted the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) had 
helped towards this by allocating budget towards staff training.

RESOLVED: That the report be received and noted.

51 CARE AT HOME 

Councillor Janet Clowes opened the item on Care at Home, this related to 
domiciliary care in patients homes.  The Council was aware, through public 
engagement, that the preference of people was to stay in their own home.  The 
Council was identifying ways in which it can support people to stay at home, use 
their personal budgets and direct payments in a more efficient way so the care 
they receive would be more suited to their needs.

The Council had worked to move away from time and task based processes 
which was in line with national guidance.  This meant that care could be provided 
as part of a package for a cost rather than costing time and working out care as 
part of a timed package.  This was in partnership with the Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (CCGs), this was important for the way in which the Council arrange 
packages of care for known frail people as and when they arrived at hospital.

GPs had reported this had maintained continuity for patients, which was often 
broken when people went into hospital.

The Committee asked if the Council was up to date in the processing of 
assessments of care packages.  Councillor Clowes advised there were delays 
and the drop in processing times had happened over the last 3-4 months, but this 
was linked to an increase in demand.  The Council was prioritising and had 
looked at new methods to accommodate future increases in demand as 



Discharge to Assess took priority over someone with lesser needs who needed a 
care package.

RESOLVED: That the report be received and noted. 

52 EVERYBODY SPORT & RECREATION 

Mark Wheelton, Leisure Services Manager at Cheshire East Council, Peter 
Hartwell, CEO at Everybody Sport and Recreation (ESAR) and Donna 
Williamson, Health and Well-Being Manager at ESAR attended the meeting and 
presented the ESAR performance report for 2016-17.

Mark explained that ESAR was a Trust in it’s fourth year of operation.  Cheshire 
East commissioned the services in line with the council outcomes, primarily 
‘people live well and for longer’.  

Peter highlighted points from the report that showcased performance across the 
Trust.  These included:

 7,500 children signed up to the Learn To Swim (LTS) programme with an 
recent increase of 15%.

 The Trust had successfully tendered for the Public Health One You 
contract.

 The Trust had branched out into the café and catering services, and 
offered A Taste For Life at Crewe Lifestyle Centre and Holmes Chapel, 
and won a contract to provide catering services outside of the borough in 
Newcastle-under-Lyme.

 The Trust had provided new investment opportunities and had worked 
with the Council to invest £15.1 million in Crewe and with Holmes Chapel 
Parish Council to invest £1 million.  There had been £1.3 million of new 
gym equipment invested since transfer.

Peter advised the Committee that the Trust had made over £5 million savings, 
£700,000 of which were management fee savings.  

In response to the presentation the committee raised questions about the 
proposed redevelopment of Crewe town centre and how ESAR could maintain 
footfall with competition from other leisure businesses.

RESOLVED:
(a) That Mark, Peter and Donna be thanked for their presentation;
(b) That the report be received and noted.

53 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee reviewed the Forward Plan.

RESOLVED- That the Forward Plan be received and noted.

54 WORK PROGRAMME 



The Committee reviewed its Work Programme.
RESOLVED- 

(a) That the Palliative Care Spotlight Review be changed to an update with a 
view to further investigation if needed.

(b) That the Better Care Fund item and the update from Delayed Transfer of 
Care be presented to the Committee concurrently to avoid any duplication 
of presentation.

(c) That the Carers Strategy be removed from the work programme and 
information be provided to Councillors outside the meeting by email.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.46 pm

Councillor B Dooley (Acting Chairman)


